

No. _____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

MONTANA BARRONETTE, et al.

Petitioners

v.

UNITED STATES

Respondent

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Fourth Circuit**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

Steven M. Klepper*
KRAMON & GRAHAM, P.A.
One South Street, Suite 2600
Baltimore, Maryland 21202
(410) 752-6030
sklepper@kg-law.com

Counsel for Petitioner Dennis Pulley

Gary E. Proctor
GARY E. PROCTOR, LLC
8 East Mulberry Street
Baltimore, MD 21202
garyeproctor@gmail.com
(410) 444-1500

Counsel for Petitioner John Harrison

Gerald C. Ruter
LAW OFFICES OF GERALD C. RUTER, PC
9411 Philadelphia Road, Suite O
Baltimore, MD 21237
(410) 238-8000
ruterlaw@verizon.net

Counsel for Petitioner Timothy Floyd

Michael Lawlor
BRENNAN MCKENNA & LAWLOR
6305 Ivy Lane, Suite 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770
(301) 474-3404
mlawlor@verizon.net

*Counsel for Petitioner Montana
Barronette*

* *Counsel of Record*
(*Additional Counsel on Next Page*)

Christopher C. Nieto
NIETO LAW OFFICE
1 N. Charles St., Suite 1301
Baltimore, MD 21201
(443) 863-8189
cnieto@nietolawoffice.com

Counsel for Petitioner Brandon Wilson

Richard B. Bardos
SCHULMAN, HERSHFIELD & GILDEN, P.A.
1 East Pratt Street, Suite 904
Baltimore, MD 21202
(410) 332-0850
rbardos@shg-legal.com

Counsel for Petitioner Taurus Tillman

Alfred Guillaume, III
LAW OFFICES OF ALFRED GUILLAUME III
6305 Ivy Lane, Suite 700
Greenbelt, MD 20770
(301) 377-2158
ag3law@gmail.com

Counsel for Petitioner Linton Broughton

Stuart A. Berman, Esq.
LERCH, EARLY & BREWER, CHTD.
7600 Wisconsin Avenue, Suite 700
Bethesda, MD 20814
(301) 657-0729
saberman@lerchearly.com

Counsel for Petitioner Terrell Sivells

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | |
|--|-----|
| Question Presented..... | i |
| List of Parties..... | ii |
| Table of Contents..... | iii |
| Table of Authorities | iv |
| Petition for a Writ of Certiorari | 1 |
| Opinions and Orders Below..... | 1 |
| Jurisdiction | 1 |
| Pertinent Constitutional Provision..... | 1 |
| Statement..... | 1 |
| A. The district court limited courtroom capacity with no priority for family and friends..... | 1 |
| B. Security turned friends and family away without opening an overflow courtroom. | 2 |
| C. The district court did not acknowledge these facts, took no further evidence, and made no ruling..... | 5 |
| D. The Fourth Circuit affirmed, treating all “spectators” the same. | 5 |
| Reasons for Granting the Petition | 7 |
| The Sixth Amendment’s Public Trial Clause applies with special force to defendants’ family and friends. | 7 |
| A. Courts have near-universally held that the Sixth Amendment gives special protection for defendants’ family and friends. | 7 |
| B. The Fourth Circuit stands alone in recognizing no difference among “spectators.” | 9 |
| C. The Court should summarily vacate or grant review on the merits. | 11 |
| Conclusion..... | 12 |
| Appendix | |
| A. Reported Opinion of the Fourth Circuit, Aug. 18, 2022 | |
| B. District Court’s Oral Rulings, Sept. 27-28, 2018 | |
| C. Motion for Mistrial Due to the Closing of the Courtroom, Oct. 8, 2018 | |
| C. Motion for Mistrial Due to the Closing of the Courtroom, Oct. 12, 2018 | |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

| | |
|--|---------|
| <i>Commonwealth v. Martin</i> , 629 N.E.2d 297 (Mass. 1994)..... | 9 |
| <i>Holguin-Hernandez v. United States</i> , 140 S. Ct. 762 (2020)..... | 12 |
| <i>In re Oliver</i> , 333 U.S. 257 (1948)..... | i, 4–11 |
| <i>Longus v. State</i> , 7 A.3d 64 (Md. 2010) | 9 |
| <i>Nieto v. Sullivan</i> , 879 F.2d 743 (10th Cir. 1989)..... | 8 |
| <i>People v. Nazario</i> , 823 N.E.2d 1274 (N.Y. 2005) | 9 |
| <i>People v. Scott</i> , 216 Cal. Rptr. 3d 223 (Ct. App. 2017) | 9 |
| <i>People v. Schoonover</i> , 190 N.E.3d 802 (Ill. 2022)..... | 9 |
| <i>Presley v. Georgia</i> , 558 U.S. 209 (2010) | 7 |
| <i>State v. Ortiz</i> , 981 P.2d 1127 (Haw. 1999)..... | 9 |
| <i>State v. Torres</i> , 844 A.2d 155 (R.I. 2004) | 9 |
| <i>Steadman v. State</i> , 360 S.W.3d 499 (Tex. Crim. App. 2012)..... | 9 |
| <i>Tinsley v. United States</i> , 868 A.2d 867 (D.C. 2005)..... | 9 |
| <i>United States v. Anderson</i> , 881 F.3d 568 (7th Cir. 2018)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Barronette</i> , 46 F.4th 177 (4th Cir. 2022) | 1 |
| <i>United States v. Cervantes</i> , 706 F.3d 603 (5th Cir. 2013) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Cook</i> , 550 F. App’x 265 (6th Cir. 2014)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Flanders</i> , 752 F.3d 1317 (11th Cir. 2014)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Kobli</i> , 172 F.2d 919 (3d Cir. 1949) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Laurent</i> , 33 F.4th 63 (2d Cir. 2022) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. McPherson</i> , 587 F. App’x 556 (11th Cir. 2014)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Negron-Sostre</i> , 790 F.3d 295 (1st Cir. 2015)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Perry</i> , 479 F.3d 885 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Ricker</i> , 983 F.3d 987 (8th Cir. 2020)..... | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Rivera</i> , 682 F.3d 1223 (9th Cir. 2012)..... | 8 |
| <i>Waller v. Georgia</i> , 467 U.S. 39 (1984) | 7 |

Constitutional Provisions and Statutes

| | |
|------------------------------------|------------------|
| <u>U.S. Const. amend. VI</u> | i, 2, 4, 5, 7–11 |
| <u>28 U.S.C. § 1254</u> | 1 |
